### **PURCHASE AGREEMENT**

[17647 GALE AVENUE]

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY a public body, corporate and politic "Agency"

P.T. ENTERPRISES, LLC a California limited liability company "Developer"

November 8, 2018

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		Page
ARTICLE 1	DEFINITIONS	1
1.1	Definitions	1
ARTICLE 2	PURCHASE AND SALE OF THE PROPERTY	4
2.1	Purchase and Sale	4
2.2	Payment of Purchase Price	4
2.3	Escrow	5
2.4	Conditions to Close of Escrow	6
2.5	Condition of Title; Title Insurance	7
2.6	Escrow and Title Charges; Prorations	7
2.7	Due Diligence Period; Access	8
2.8	Condition of the Property	8
2.9	Environmental	10
2.10	Escrow Holder	10
ARTICLE 3	DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY	11
3.1	Scope of Development	11
3.2	Cost of Construction	12
3.3	Construction Schedule	12
3.4	Rights of Access	12
3.5	Local, State and Federal Laws	12
3.6	Nondiscrimination During Construction	12
3.7	Certificate of Completion	12
ARTICLE 4	LIMITATIONS ON TRANSFERS AND SECURITY INTERESTS	13
4.1	Limitation As To Transfer of the Property and Assignment of Agreement	13
4.2	Security Financing; Right of Holders	13

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)**

		<u>Page</u>
ARTICLE 5	USE OF THE PROPERTY	14
5.1	Use	14
5.2	Maintenance of the Property	15
5.3	Obligation to Refrain from Discrimination	15
5.4	Form of Nondiscrimination and Nonsegregation Clauses	15
5.5	Restrictive Covenant	16
5.6	Effect and Duration of Covenants	17
5.7	City's Purchase for Failure to Complete Construction	17
ARTICLE 6	EVENTS OF DEFAULT, REMEDIES AND TERMINATION	18
6.1	Developer Events of Defaults	18
6.2	Agency Events of Default	19
6.3	Remedies in the Event of Default	19
6.4	No Personal Liability	20
6.5	Legal Actions	20
6.6	Rights and Remedies are Cumulative	20
6.7	Inaction Not a Waiver of Default	21
ARTICLE 7	GENERAL PROVISIONS	21
7.1	Insurance	21
7.2	Indemnity	22
7.3	Notices	22
7.4	Construction	23
7.5	Developer's Warranties	23
7.6	Interpretation	24
7.7	Time of the Essence	24

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)**

		<b>Page</b>
7.8	Attorneys' Fees	24
7.9	Enforced Delay: Extension of Times of Performance	24
7.10	Approvals by the Agency and the Developer	24
7.11	Developer's Private Undertaking	24
7.12	Entire Agreement, Waivers and Amendments	25
7.13	Counterparts	25
7.14	Severability	25
7.15	Survival	25
7.16	Representations of Agency	25
7.17	Developer's Broker(s)	26
7.18	No Third Party Beneficiaries other than City	26

# PURCHASE AGREEMENT [17647 Gale Avenue]

THIS PURCHASE AGREEMENT [17647 Gale Avenue] (this "Agreement"), dated as of November 8, 2018 (the "Effective Date") is entered into by and between the SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, a public body, corporate and politic (the "Agency"), and P.T. Enterprises, LLC, a California limited liability company (the "Developer"). The Agency and the Developer are hereinafter sometimes individually referred to as a "Party" and collectively referred to as the "Parties."

### RECITALS

This Agreement is entered into with reference to the following facts:

- A. The Agency owns the fee interest in that certain real property located at 17647 Gale Avenue in the City of Industry, County of Los Angeles, State of California, as more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (such real property is referred to herein as the "**Property**"). The Developer wishes to acquire fee title to the Property from the Agency to enable the Developer to construct the Improvements (as such term is defined in Section 1.1.24) on the Property (the "**Project**").
- B. Development of the Project will assist in the elimination of blight, provide jobs, and substantially improve the economic and physical conditions in the City, and is in the best interests of the Agency and City, and the health, safety and welfare of the residents and taxpayers of the City.
- C. A material inducement to the Agency to enter into this Agreement is the agreement by the Developer to rehabilitate the Project within a limited period of time, and the Agency would be unwilling to enter into this Agreement in the absence of an enforceable commitment by the Developer to develop the Project within such period of time.

NOW, THEREFORE, in reliance upon the foregoing Recitals, in consideration of the mutual covenants in this Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

# ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

- 1.1 <u>Definitions</u>. The following terms as used in this Agreement shall have the meanings given unless expressly provided to the contrary:
- 1.1.1 "Agency" means the Successor Agency to the Industry Urban-Development Agency. The principal office of the Agency is located at 15625 East Stafford Street, Suite 100, City of Industry, California 91744.
  - 1.1.2 "Agency Event of Default" is defined in Section 6.2.
  - 1.1.3 "Agreement" means this Purchase Agreement.
  - 1.1.4 "Approved Exceptions" is defined in Section 2.5.1.

- 1.1.5 "Breach Notice" is defined in Section 5.7.
- 1.1.6 "Certificate of Completion" means a certificate described in Section 3.7, to be provided by the Agency to the Developer upon satisfactory completion of construction of the Improvements.
- 1.1.7 "Certificate of Occupancy" means a final certificate of occupancy issued by the County of Los Angeles for all of the Improvements.
- 1.1.8 "City" means the City of Industry, a municipal corporation, exercising governmental functions and powers, and organized and existing under the laws of the State of California. The principal office of the City is located at 15625 East Stafford Street, City of Industry, California 91744.
  - 1.1.9 "Close of Escrow" and "Closing" are defined in Section 2.3.2.
  - 1.1.10 "Commencement Date" is defined in Section 3.1.1.
  - 1.1.11 "Default" is defined in Section 6.2.
  - 1.1.12 "Deposit" is defined in Section 2.2.1.
- 1.1.13 "Developer" means P.T. Enterprises, LLC, a California limited liability company. The principal office of the Developer for purposes of this Agreement is 9136 East Firestone Blvd., Downey, CA 92041-5136.
  - 1.1.14 "Disposition Costs" is defined in Section 2.1.
  - 1.1.15 "Developer Event of Default" is defined in Section 6.1
  - 1.1.16 "Due Diligence Period" is defined in Section 2.7
- 1.1.17 "Effective Date" means the date of final approval of this Agreement by the Oversight Board to the Successor Agency to the Industry Urban-Development Agency.
  - 1.1.18 "Escrow" is defined in Section 2.3.1.
- 1.1.19 "Escrow Holder" means First American Title Insurance Company. The principal office of the Escrow Holder for purposes of this Agreement is 18500 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 600, Irvine, California 92612, Attention: Patty Beverly, Escrow Officer, Telephone: (949) 885-2465, Fax: (877) 372-0260, Email: pbeverly@firstam.com.
  - 1.1.20 "Governmental Requirements" is defined in Section 2.9.3.
  - 1.1.21 "Grant Deed" is defined in Section 2.5.2.
- 1.1.22 "Hazardous Materials" means any chemical, material or substance now or hereafter defined as or included in the definition of "hazardous substances," "hazardous wastes," "hazardous waste," "toxic

substances," "pollutant or contaminant," "imminently hazardous chemical substance or mixture," "hazardous air pollutant," "toxic pollutant," or words of similar import under any local, state or federal law or under the regulations adopted or publications promulgated pursuant thereto applicable to the Property, including, without limitation: the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. § 9601, et seq. ("CERCLA"); the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act, as amended, 49 U.S.C. § 1801, et seq.; the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. § 1251, et seq.; and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. § 6901, et seq. The term "Hazardous Materials" shall also include any of the following: any and all toxic or hazardous substances, materials or wastes listed in the United States Department of Transportation Table (49 CFR 172.101) or by the Environmental Protection Agency as hazardous substances (40 CFR Part 302) and in any and all amendments thereto in effect as of the date of the close of any escrow; oil, petroleum, petroleum products (including, without limitation, crude oil or any fraction thereof), natural gas, natural gas liquids, liquefied natural gas or synthetic gas usable for fuel, not otherwise designated as a hazardous substance under CERCLA; any substance which is toxic, explosive, corrosive, reactive, flammable, infectious or radioactive (including any source, special nuclear or by-product material as defined at 42 U.S.C. § 2012, et seq.), carcinogenic, mutagenic, or otherwise hazardous and is or becomes regulated by any governmental authority; asbestos in any form; urea formaldehyde foam insulation; transformers or other equipment which contain dielectric fluid containing levels of polychlorinated biphenyl's; radon gas; or any other chemical, material or substance (i) which poses a hazard to the Property, to adjacent properties, or to persons on or about the Property, (ii) which causes the Property to be in violation of any of the aforementioned laws or regulations, or (iii) the presence of which on or in the Property requires investigation, reporting or remediation under any such laws or regulations.

- 1.1.23 "Holder" is defined in Section 4.2.2.
- 1.1.24 "Improvements" means the improvements described in Section 3.1.1.
- 1.1.25 "Outside Date" is defined in Section 2.3.2.
- 1.1.26 "Oversight Board" means the Oversight Board of the Successor Agency to the Industry Urban-Development Agency.
  - 1.1.27 "Phase I" means the improvements described in Exhibit "F".
  - 1.1.28 "Phase I Completion Date" is defined in Section 3.1.1.
  - 1.1.29 "Phase II" means the improvements described in Exhibit "F".
  - 1.1.30 "Phase II Completion Date" is defined in Section 3.1.1.
- 1.1.31 "Plans and Specifications" means the plans and specifications approved by the City for construction of the Improvements.
  - 1.1.32 "Project" is defined as a new car dealership.
  - 1.1.33 "Property" is defined in Recital A.

- 1.1.34 "Purchase Notice" is defined in Section 5.7.
- 1.1.35 "Purchase Price" is defined in Section 2.1.
- 1.1.36 "Released Parties" is defined in Section 2.8.
- 1.1.37 "Right of Entry and Access Agreement" is defined in Section 2.7.
- 1.1.38 "Schedule of Performance" means the schedule attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein by this reference.
  - 1.1.39 "Title Company" is defined in Section 2.5.3.
  - 1.1.40 "Title Policy" is defined in Section 2.5.3.
  - 1.1.41 "Title Report" is defined in Section 2.5.1.
- 1.1.42 "Transaction Costs" means all costs incurred by either party in entering into this transaction and closing Escrow, including but not limited to escrow fees and costs, attorney's fees, staff time, appraisal costs, and costs of financial advisors and other consultants.

# ARTICLE 2 PURCHASE AND SALE OF THE PROPERTY

- 2.1 <u>Purchase and Sale</u>. The Agency agrees to sell the Property to the Developer, and the Developer agrees to purchase the Property from the Agency, for the sum of Six Million Three Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand One Hundred Forty-Nine and 00/100 Dollars (\$6,397,149.00) (the "**Purchase Price**"). In addition, Developer shall reimburse the Agency Fifteen Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$15,000) for the Agency's costs of obtaining an appraisal of the Property and the Agency's legal costs in connection with this Agreement and the disposition of the Property under this Agreement (the "**Disposition Costs**") and will be paid by Developer to Agency at the Closing through the Escrow (as hereinafter defined).
- 2.2 <u>Payment of Purchase Price</u>. The Purchase Price shall be payable by Developer as follows:
- 2.2.1 <u>Deposit</u>. On or about May 29, 2018, Developer provided the Agency a refundable deposit amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00). Within ten (10) calendar days following the opening of Escrow, Developer shall deposit with Escrow Holder a refundable sum of Five Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Forty-Nine and 00/100 Dollars (\$537,149.00), all in the form of certified or bank cashier's checks made payable to Escrow Holder or by confirmed wire transfers of funds (collectively, the "**Deposit**"). The Deposit shall be invested by Escrow Holder in an interest-bearing account acceptable to Developer and Agency with all interest accruing thereon to be credited to the Purchase Price upon the Close of Escrow. Except as otherwise provided herein, the Deposit shall be applicable in full towards the Purchase Price upon Closing.
- 2.2.2 <u>Closing Funds</u>. Prior to the Close of Escrow, Developer shall deposit or cause to be deposited with Escrow Holder, by a certified or bank cashier's check made payable to

Escrow Holder or by a confirmed federal wire transfer of funds, the balance of the Purchase Price, plus the Disposition Costs, plus an amount equal to all other costs, expense and prorations payable by Developer hereunder.

### 2.3 <u>Escrow</u>.

- 2.3.1 Opening of Escrow. Within five (5) business days after the parties' full execution of this Agreement (the "opening of Escrow"), the Developer and the Agency shall open an escrow (the "Escrow") with the Escrow Holder for the transfer of the Property to the Developer. The parties shall deposit with the Escrow Holder a fully executed duplicate original of this Agreement, which shall serve as the escrow instructions (which may be supplemented in writing by mutual agreement of the parties) for the Escrow. The Escrow Holder is authorized to act under this Agreement, and to carry out its duties as the Escrow Holder hereunder.
- 2.3.2 <u>Close of Escrow.</u> "Close of Escrow" or "Closing" means the date Escrow Holder causes the Grant Deed (as hereinafter defined) to be recorded in the Official Records of the County of Los Angeles and delivers the Purchase Price and Disposition Costs (less any costs, expenses and prorations payable by the Agency) to the Agency. Possession of the Property shall be delivered to the Developer on the Close of Escrow. Close of Escrow shall occur within 90 days following the opening of Escrow (the "Outside Date") or this Agreement shall automatically terminate; provided, however, the Outside Date may be extended upon written consent of the Developer and the
- 2.3.3 Executive Director of the Agency, which consent may be given or withheld in the exercise of their sole discretion. If the Closing does not occur on or before the Outside Date due to a default by either party, then the defaulting party shall pay all Escrow cancellation fees (and if the defaulting party is the Developer, then the Agency shall be entitled to the Deposit under Section 6.3.1). If the Closing does not occur due to a termination by Developer under Section 2.7, then Developer shall pay all Escrow cancellation fees, and the Deposit shall be retained by the Agency, and all Disposition Costs to date shall be paid by Developer to Agency.

### 2.3.4 <u>Delivery of Closing Documents</u>.

- (a) The Agency and Developer agree to deliver to Escrow Holder, at least two (2) days prior to the Close of Escrow, the following instruments and documents, the delivery of each of which shall be a condition precedent to the Close of Escrow:
- (i) The Grant Deed, duly executed and acknowledged by the Agency, conveying a fee simple interest in the Property to Developer;
- (ii) The Agency's affidavit as contemplated by California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 18662;
- (iii) A Certification of Non-Foreign Status signed by Agency in accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 1445; and
- (iv) Such proof of the Agency's and Developer's authority and authorization to enter into this transaction as the Title Company may reasonably require in order to issue the Title Policy.

The Agency and the Developer further agree to execute such reasonable and customary additional documents, and such additional escrow instructions, as may be reasonably required to close the transaction which is the subject of this Agreement pursuant to the terms hereof.

- 2.4 <u>Conditions to Close of Escrow.</u> The obligations of the Agency and Developer to close the transaction which is the subject of this Agreement shall be subject to the satisfaction, or waiver in writing by the party benefited thereby, of each of the following conditions:
- 2.4.1 For the benefit of the Agency, the Developer shall have deposited the balance of the Purchase Price, together with such funds as are necessary to pay for costs, expenses and prorations payable by Developer hereunder (including the Agency's appraisal costs).
- 2.4.2 For the benefit of the Agency, all actions and deliveries to be undertaken or made by Developer on or prior to the Close of Escrow as set forth in the Schedule of Performance shall have occurred, as reasonably determined by the Agency.
- 2.4.3 For the benefit of the Developer, all actions and deliveries to be undertaken or made by the Agency on or prior to the Close of Escrow shall have occurred, as reasonably determined by the Developer.
- 2.4.4 For the benefit of the Agency, all Agency approvals required by the Schedule of Performance to be obtained prior to the Close of Escrow shall have been so obtained.
- 2.4.5 For the benefit of the Agency, the Developer shall have executed and delivered to Escrow Holder all documents and funds required to be delivered to Escrow Holder under the terms of this Agreement and the Developer shall otherwise have satisfactorily complied with its obligations hereunder.
- 2.4.6 For the benefit of the Developer, the Agency shall have executed and delivered to Escrow Holder all documents and funds required to be delivered to Escrow Holder under the terms of this Agreement and the Agency shall otherwise have satisfactorily complied with its obligations hereunder.
- 2.4.7 For the benefit of the Agency, the representations and warranties of the Developer contained in this Agreement shall be true and correct in all material respects as of the Close of Escrow.
- 2.4.8 For the benefit of the Developer, the representations and warranties of the Agency contained in this Agreement shall be true and correct in all material respects as of the Close of Escrow.
- 2.4.9 For the benefit of the Developer, Title Company shall be irrevocably committed to issuing in favor of the Developer the Title Policy, in form and substance, and with endorsements reasonably acceptable to the Developer, as provided in Section 2.5.3.
- 2.4.10 For the benefit of the Agency, Developer shall, concurrently with the Close of Escrow, grant to Agency an easement for street and highway purposes, for the property set forth in "Exhibit " ", attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and shall execute the Easement Grant Deed, attached hereto as "Exhibit " ", and incorporated herein by reference.

- 2.4.11 The Parties also agree that the Developer shall, prior to the close of escrow, enter into a purchase and sale agreement with the City of Industry ("City") wherein the City shall acquire the electronic sign and the approximate 2,200 square feet of land on which the sign is located (the "**Electronic Sign Property**") for not more than \$48,224.00. Escrow for the Electronic Sign Property shall close concurrently with the Close of Escrow for the Property. The legal description for the Electronic Sign Property is Exhibit "\_\_\_," attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
- 2.4.12 At least 15 days before the close of escrow, the Agency shall cause to be recorded a redesign of the cul-de-sac adjacent to the eastside of the Property on Gale Avenue, causing a portion of the Property top extend into the cul-de-sac. The Developer shall, prior to the close of escrow, agree to pay based on the per square foot cost of the Property for the added square footage of property because of the redesign of the cul-de-sac. A draft of said redesign shall be compliant with applicable federal, state and local laws and is attached hereto as Exhibit "\_\_."
- 2.4.13 The Agency shall deliver the Property to Developer free and clear all leases, licensees, tenancies and/or occupancies.

If all the foregoing conditions have not been met to the benefitted party's sole satisfaction or expressly waived in writing by the benefitted party on or before the respective dates set forth therein, or if no date is set forth therein on the Outside Date, then this Agreement shall, at the option of the benefitted party, become null and void, in which event, except as expressly set forth in this Agreement, neither party shall have any further rights, duties or obligations hereunder.

### 2.5 Condition of Title; Title Insurance.

- 2.5.1 Developer acknowledges receipt of a preliminary title report prepared by Escrow Holder for the Property ("Title Report"). Developer shall acquire the Property subject to all exceptions described in the Title Report, together with all non-delinquent real property taxes and assessments to be assessed against the Property ("Approved Exceptions"). At the Closing, Seller shall deliver title to the Property to Buyer subject only to the Approved Exceptions.
- 2.5.2 At the Close of Escrow, the Developer shall receive title to the Property by grant deed substantially in the form attached hereto as <u>Exhibit "C"</u> and incorporated herein by this reference (the "**Grant Deed**").
- 2.5.3 At Closing, the Developer shall receive a CLTA Owner's Coverage Policy of Title Insurance (the "**Title Policy**"), issued by First American Title Insurance Company ("**Title Company**") in the amount of the Purchase Price, insuring title to the Property in the name of Developer, subject only to the Approved Exceptions and standard printed exclusions from coverage of a CLTA standard title policy. The Developer may obtain an extended coverage policy of title insurance at its own costs.

### 2.6 <u>Escrow and Title Charges; Prorations.</u>

2.6.1 The Agency shall pay all documentary transfer taxes and the coverage premiums on the standard CLTA Title Policy. Developer shall pay the costs of any title insurance premiums for any coverage over and above the standard policy coverage on the CLTA Title Policy to be paid by the Agency. In addition, the Developer and the Agency shall each pay one-half of any

and all other usual and customary costs, expense and charges relating to the escrow and conveyance of title to the Property, including without limitation, recording fees, document preparation charges and escrow fees. Each party shall be responsible for its own Transaction Costs, with the exception of the Disposition Costs set forth in Section 2.1.

- 2.6.2 All non-delinquent and current installments of real estate and personal property taxes and any other governmental charges, regular assessments, or impositions against the Property on the basis of the current fiscal year or calendar year shall be prorated as of the Close of Escrow based on the actual current tax bill. If the Close of Escrow shall occur before the tax rate is fixed, the apportionment of taxes on the Close of Escrow shall be based on the tax rate for the next preceding year applied to the latest assessed valuation after the tax rate is fixed, which assessed valuation shall be based on the Property's assessed value prior to the Close of Escrow and the Agency and Developer shall, when the tax rate is fixed, make any necessary adjustment. All prorations shall be determined on the basis of a 365-day year. The provisions of this Section 2.6.2 shall survive the Close of Escrow and the recordation of the Grant Deed and shall not be deemed merged into the Grant Deed upon its recordation.
- 2.6.3 Any Escrow cancellation charges shall be allocated and paid as described in Section 2.3.2 above.
- 2.7 <u>Due Diligence Period</u>; <u>Access</u>. During the period (the "**Due Diligence Period**") commencing on the Effective Date and ending at 5:00 p.m. on the date which is thirty (30) days after the Effective Date, the Developer may inspect the Property as necessary to (i) approve all zoning and land use matters relating to the Property, (ii) approve the physical condition of the Property, and (iii) satisfy any due diligence requirements of the Developer's lender, if any. Subject to the terms of the Right of Entry and Access Agreement in the form of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "D" (the "Right of Entry and Access Agreement"), the Developer and its agents shall have the right to enter upon the Property during the Due Diligence Period to make inspections and other examinations of the Property and the improvements thereon, including without limitation, the right to perform surveys, soil and geological tests of the Property and the right to perform environmental site assessments and studies of the Property. Prior to the Developer's entry upon the Property, the parties shall execute the Right of Entry Agreement. The City shall reasonably cooperate with the Developer in its conduct of the due diligence review during the Due Diligence Period. In the event the Developer does not approve of the condition of the Property by written notice given to the City prior to the expiration of the Due Diligence Period, this Agreement shall terminate, the Deposit shall be returned to Developer (including any interest earned thereon) and, except as otherwise expressly stated in this Agreement, neither party shall have any further rights or obligations to the other party.
- 2.8 <u>Condition of the Property</u>. The Property shall be conveyed from the City to the Developer on an "AS IS" condition and basis with all faults and the Developer agrees that the City has no obligation to make modifications, replacements or improvements thereto. Except as expressly and specifically provided in this Agreement, the Developer and anyone claiming by, through or under the Developer hereby waives its right to recover from and fully and irrevocably releases the City, and its elected and appointed officials, officers, directors, employees, representatives, agents, advisors, servants, attorneys, successors and assigns, and all persons, firms, corporations and organizations acting on the City's behalf (collectively, the "Released Parties") from any and all claims, responsibility and/or liability that the Developer may now have or hereafter

-8-

acquire against any of the Released Parties for any costs, loss, liability, damage, expenses, demand, action or cause of action arising from or related to the matters pertaining to the Property described in this Section 2.8. This release includes claims of which the Developer is presently unaware or which the Developer does not presently suspect to exist which, if known by the Developer, would materially affect the Developer's release of the Released Parties. If the Property is not in a condition suitable for the intended use or uses, then it is the sole responsibility and obligation of the Developer to take such action as may be necessary to place the Property in a condition suitable for development of the Project thereon. Except as otherwise expressly and specifically provided in this Agreement and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, THE CITY MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY AS TO (i) THE VALUE OF THE PROPERTY; (ii) THE INCOME TO BE DERIVED FROM THE PROPERTY; (iii) THE HABITABILITY, MARKETABILITY, PROFITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR USE OF THE PROPERTY; (iv) THE MANNER, QUALITY, STATE OF REPAIR OR CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY; (v) THE COMPLIANCE OF OR BY THE PROPERTY OR ITS OPERATION WITH ANY LAWS, RULES, ORDINANCES OR REGULATIONS OF ANY APPLICABLE GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY OR BODY; (vi) COMPLIANCE WITH ANY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OR POLLUTION LAWS, RULES, REGULATIONS, ORDERS OR REQUIREMENTS; (vii) THE FACT THAT ALL OR A PORTION OF THE PROPERTY MAY BE LOCATED ON OR NEAR AN EARTHQUAKE FAULT LINE; AND (viii) WITH RESPECT TO ANY OTHER MATTER, THE DEVELOPER FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT HAVING BEEN GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO INSPECT THE PROPERTY AND REVIEW INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTATION AFFECTING THE PROPERTY, THE DEVELOPER IS RELYING SOLELY ON ITS OWN INVESTIGATION OF THE PROPERTY AND REVIEW OF SUCH INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTATION AND NOT ON ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED OR TO BE PROVIDED BY THE CITY.

THE DEVELOPER HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS READ AND IS FAMILIAR WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE SECTION 1542, WHICH IS SET FORTH BELOW:

"A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR."

BY INITIALING BELOW, DEVELOPER HEREBY WAIVES THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 1542 SOLELY IN CONNECTION WITH THE MATTERS WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT OF THE FOREGOING WAIVERS AND RELEASES.

Developer's Initials

The waivers and releases by the Developer herein contained shall survive the Close of Escrow and the recordation of the Grant Deed and shall not be deemed merged into the Grant Deed upon its recordation.

### 2.9 Environmental.

2.9.1 <u>Condition of the Property</u>. California Health & Safety Code section 25359.7 requires owners of non-residential real property who know, or have reasonable cause to believe, that any release of Hazardous Substances has come to be located on or beneath the real property to provide written notice of same to the buyer of real property. The Agency hereby discloses the information contained in the list of environmental reports, attached hereto as <u>Exhibit "E"</u> and incorporated herein by reference.

The Parties acknowledge that the Agency will not be conducting a public records search of any regulatory agency files regarding the environmental condition of the Property. By execution of this Agreement, Developer (i) acknowledges its receipt of the foregoing notice given pursuant to Cal. Health & Safety Code section 25359.7; (ii) acknowledges that it is taking the Property as-is, subject to all information contained in the environmental reports listed in Exhibit "E"; and (iii) waives any and all rights Developer may have to assert that the Agency has not complied with the requirements of Health & Safety Code section 25359.7.

- 2.9.2 <u>Investigation of Property</u>. The Developer shall have the right, at its sole cost and expense, to engage its own environmental consultant to make such investigations as Developer deems necessary, during the Due Diligence Period. Developer understands that regardless of the delivery by the City to the Developer of any materials, including, without limitation, third party reports, Developer will rely entirely on Developer's own experts and consultants in proceeding with this transaction.
- 2.9.3 Remediation of the Property. In the event that the Developer's investigations show that Hazardous Substances are present on, or under the Property at levels that are inappropriate for the anticipated use, then prior to the expiration of the Due Diligence Period, Developer may terminate this Agreement and thereupon Developer shall have no further obligations or liabilities hereunder and the City shall refund the balance of the Deposit to Developer or, in the alternative, Developer may elect to remediate the Property on its own, at its sole cost and expense, after Close of Escrow. Effective at the Close of Escrow and in furtherance of the indemnity obligations of Developer pursuant to Section 7.2 of this Agreement, to the extent permitted by law, the City hereby assigns and transfers to Developer any and all claims, causes of action and rights of recovery against any person or entity for any release, discharge, migration or deposit of Hazardous Substances on, under or about the Property.

Any remedial work must be performed in a timely and safe manner and in accordance with applicable Governmental Requirements for the use of the Property. For purposes of this Agreement, "Governmental Requirements" shall mean all laws, ordinances, statutes, codes, rules, regulations, orders, directives and decrees of the United States, the state, the county, the City, or any other political subdivision in which the Property is located, and of any political subdivision, agency or instrumentality exercising jurisdiction over the City, the Developer or the Property.

### 2.10 Escrow Holder.

2.10.1 Escrow Holder is authorized and instructed to:

- (a) Pay and charge the Developer for any fees, charges and costs payable by the Developer under this Article. Before such payments are made, the Escrow Holder shall notify the Agency and the Developer of the fees, charges, and costs necessary to close the Escrow;
- (b) Pay and charge the Agency for any fees, charges and costs payable by the Agency under this Article. Before such payments are made, the Escrow Holder shall notify the Agency and the Developer of the fees, charges, and costs necessary to close the Escrow;
- (c) Disburse funds and deliver the Grant Deed and other documents to the parties entitled thereto when the conditions of the Escrow and this Agreement have been fulfilled by the Agency and the Developer; and
- (d) Record the Grant Deed and any other instruments delivered through the Escrow, if necessary or proper, to vest title in the Developer in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement.
- 2.10.2 Any amendment of these escrow instructions shall be in writing and signed by both the Agency and the Developer.
- 2.10.3 All communications from the Escrow Holder to the Agency or the Developer shall be directed to the addresses and in the manner established in Section 7.3 of this Agreement for notices, demands and communications between the Agency and the Developer.
- 2.10.4 The responsibility of the Escrow Holder under this Agreement is limited to performance of the obligations imposed upon it under this Article, any amendments hereto, and any supplemental escrow instructions delivered to the Escrow Holder that do not materially amend or modify the express provisions of these escrow instructions.

# ARTICLE 3 DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY

### 3.1 <u>Scope of Development.</u>

- 3.1.1 The "Improvements" to be completed by Developer shall be comprised of two new car dealership (Jaguar/Land Rover and Volvo) with showrooms and repair facilities of approximately XXXXXX square feet and as allowed under applicable law. The Developer shall submit development plans for the Improvements within 12 months of the opening of Escrow. Subject to force majeure delays as provided in Section 7.9 below, the Project shall be completed no later than twenty-four (24) months after the Approval Date ("Completion Date"). The "Approval Date" shall be the date all approvals are issued by all governmental departments, agencies or other units with jurisdiction over the Project for the commencement of the construction of the Improvements. To the extent of any inconsistency between the Schedule of Performance and this Section 3.1.1, this Section 3.1.1 shall control.
- 3.1.2 The Developer shall submit all appropriate Plans and Specifications pertaining to the Improvements to the City, and shall construct the Improvements, and all associated public infrastructure improvements required by the City, pursuant to the City's conditions of approval, if any, and all parking areas and landscaping, in accordance with and within the limitations established therefor in this Agreement and as required by the City. The Developer shall

also comply with any and all applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations, and any applicable mitigation measures adopted pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act. The Agency shall cooperate in all reasonable respects, at no out-of-pocket cost to the Agency, with the Developer's pursuit and acquisition of permits and approvals for the Project from all applicable governmental and quasi-governmental agencies and public utilities.

- 3.2 <u>Cost of Construction</u>. The cost of constructing all Improvements and all public infrastructure improvements relating to the Project or required by the City or Agency in connection with the Project, if any, shall be borne by the Developer.
- 3.3 <u>Construction Schedule</u>. Subject to force majeure delays as provided in Section 7.9, the Developer shall begin and complete all construction within the times specified in the Schedule of Performance.
- 3.4 <u>Rights of Access</u>. In addition to those rights of access to and across the Property to which the Agency and the City may be entitled by law, members of the staffs of the Agency and the City shall have a reasonable right of access to the Property, without charge or fee, at any reasonable time, to inspect the work being performed at the Property.
- 3.5 <u>Local, State and Federal Laws</u>. The Developer shall carry out the construction of the Improvements in conformity with all applicable laws, including all applicable federal, state and local prevailing wage laws, occupation, safety and health laws, rules, regulations and standards.
- 3.6 <u>Nondiscrimination During Construction</u>. The Developer, for itself and its successors and assigns, agrees that it shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of age, sex, marital status, race, handicap, color, religion, creed, ancestry, or national origin in the construction of the Improvements.

### 3.7 <u>Certificate of Completion</u>.

- 3.7.1 After (i) completion of construction by the Developer of all of the Improvements, (ii) the Developer has obtained a Certificate of Occupancy, and (iii) the Developer has caused a notice of completion (as described in California Civil Code Section 3093) with respect to the Improvements to be recorded in the Official Records of Los Angeles County, California, the Agency shall, following written request by the Developer, furnish the Developer with a Certificate of Completion for the Improvements within ten (10) business days of such request. The Certificate of Completion shall be in the form attached hereto as <a href="Exhibit">Exhibit "D"</a> and incorporated herein by this reference. The Agency shall not unreasonably withhold, condition or delay the issuance of the Certificate of Completion. The Certificate of Completion shall be, and shall so state that it is, a conclusive determination of satisfactory completion by the Developer of all of its construction obligations under this Agreement, as to the Improvements.
- 3.7.2 If the Agency refuses or fails within ten (10) business days after receipt of a written request from the Developer to issue a Certificate of Completion, the Agency shall provide the Developer with a written statement of the reasons the Agency refused or failed to furnish a Certificate of Completion. The statement shall also specify the actions the Developer must take to obtain a Certificate of Completion for the Improvements. If the reason for such refusal is confined to the immediate availability of specific items or material for landscaping or any other non-

structural matters, and the costs of completion does not exceed Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000.00), the Agency shall issue its Certificate of Completion upon the Developer's depositing with the Agency cash or an irrevocable standby letter of credit issued by a bank or other financial institution acceptable to the Agency in an amount equal to the fair value of the work not yet completed as determined by the Agency. The determination of fair value shall be made by the Agency in the exercise of its reasonable judgment.

3.7.3 The Certificate of Completion shall not constitute evidence of compliance with or satisfaction of any obligation of the Developer to any holder of a mortgage, trust deed or other security instrument. Such Certificate of Completion shall not be construed as a notice of completion as described in California Civil Code Section 3093.

# ARTICLE 4 LIMITATIONS ON TRANSFERS AND SECURITY INTERESTS

Limitation As To Transfer of the Property and Assignment of Agreement. Prior to the Agency's issuance of the Certificate of Completion, the Developer shall not transfer its rights and obligations, in whole or in part, under this Agreement, or sell, assign, transfer, encumber, pledge or lease the Property, nor cause or suffer a change of more than 49% of the Ownership interests in Developer, directly or indirectly, in one or a series of transactions, without the Agency's prior written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. The Developer acknowledges that the identity of the Developer is of particular concern to the Agency, and it is because of the Developer's identity that the Agency has entered into this Agreement with the Developer. No voluntary or involuntary successor in interest of the Developer shall acquire any rights or powers under this Agreement in violation of the terms hereof. Notwithstanding any provision contained herein to the contrary, this prohibition shall not be deemed to prevent the granting of, easements or permits to facilitate the development of the Project, or any mortgage or deed of trust permitted by this Agreement. Upon the Agency's issuance of a Certificate of Completion, the Developer may transfer the Property to a transferee without restriction so long as the transferee agrees to all of the applicable covenants and conditions set forth in Article 5 of this Agreement.

Upon providing ten (10) days prior written notice to Developer, the Agency may assign its rights and obligations, in whole or in part, under this Agreement to the City without the prior consent of the Developer.

### 4.2 Security Financing; Right of Holders.

# 4.2.1 <u>No Encumbrances Except Mortgages, Deeds of Trust, Conveyances or Other Conveyance for Financing For Development.</u>

(a) Notwithstanding Section 4.1 or any other provision herein to the contrary, only mortgages, deeds of trust, sales and leasebacks, or any other form of encumbrance, conveyance, security interest or assignment required for any reasonable method of construction and permanent financing are permitted prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Completion for the Property, but only for the purpose of securing loans of funds to be used for the purchase of the Property or financing the direct and indirect costs of the development of the Project (including reasonable and customary developer fees, loan fees and costs, and other normal and customary

project costs), and each such loan secured by the Property shall expressly allow for its prepayment or assumption (upon payment of a market standard prepayment or assumption fee) by and at the option of the City upon the City's purchase of the Property provided in Section 5.7.

- (b) The words "mortgage" and "deed of trust" as used herein include all other appropriate modes of financing commonly used in real estate acquisition, construction and land development. Any reference herein to the "holder" of a mortgage or deed of trust shall be deemed also to refer to a lessor under a sale and leaseback.
- Notice of Default to Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Other Security Interest Holders; Right to Cure. Whenever the Agency shall deliver a notice or demand to the Developer with respect to any Default by the Developer in completion of development of the Project or otherwise, the Agency shall at the same time deliver a copy of such notice or demand to each holder of record of any first mortgage, deed of trust or other security interest authorized by this Agreement who has previously made a written request to the Agency for special notice hereunder (a "Holder"). No notice of Default to the Developer shall be effective against any such Holder unless given to such Holder as aforesaid. Such Holder shall (insofar as the rights of the Agency are concerned) have the right, at such Holder's option, within sixty (60) days after receipt of the notice, to cure or remedy any such Default and to add the cost thereof to the security interest debt and the lien of its security interest; provided, however, that if longer than sixty (60) days is required to cure such Default, such longer period shall be granted to Holder, provided that Holder diligently pursues such cure during such longer period. If such Default shall be a default which can only be remedied or cured by such Holder upon obtaining possession of the Property, such Holder shall seek to obtain possession of the Property with diligence and continuity through a receiver or otherwise, and shall remedy or cure such Default within a reasonable period of time as necessary to remedy or cure such Default of the Developer. If such Default shall be a default as to or by Developer which cannot be cured, Agency shall not seek to enforce the same against Holder and Holder shall not be subject thereto. Agency agrees to provide any actual or potential mortgagee, beneficiary or lender of funds for the construction and permanent financing of the Project (collectively, "Lender") such additional assurances and documents as are reasonably required by such Lender to induce Lender to make such loan, including, without limitation, subordination of Agency's purchase rights under Section 5.7 to such Lender's security instrument.
- 4.2.3 <u>Noninterference with Holders</u>. The provisions of this Agreement do not limit the right of Holders to foreclose or otherwise enforce any mortgage, deed of trust, or other security instrument encumbering the Property and the improvements thereon, or the right of Holders to pursue any remedies for the enforcement of any pledge or lien encumbering the Property; provided, however, that in the event of a foreclosure sale under any such mortgage, deed of trust or other lien or encumbrance, or sale pursuant to any power of sale contained in any such mortgage or deed of trust, the purchaser or purchasers and their successors and assigns, and the Property, shall be, and shall continue to be, subject to all of the conditions, restrictions and covenants of this Agreement and all documents and instruments recorded pursuant hereto.

## ARTICLE 5 USE OF THE PROPERTY

5.1 <u>Use</u>. The Developer covenants and agrees for itself, and its successors and its assigns, that the Developer, such successors, and such assignees shall use the Property, and every

part thereof, only for the Improvements thereon, and thereafter for any use permitted by applicable laws. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if and when the Developer conveys the Property to a third party after completion of the Improvements thereon or assigns the Agreement in accordance with this Agreement, the Developer shall be relieved of any further responsibility under this Section 5.1 as to the Property so conveyed.

- 5.2 <u>Maintenance of the Property</u>. After completion of the Project, Developer shall maintain the Property and the Project (including landscaping) in a commercially reasonable condition and repair to the extent practicable and in accordance with industry health and safety standards and the City's municipal code. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if and when the Developer conveys the Property to a third party after completion of the Improvements thereon in accordance with the Agreement, the Developer shall be relieved of any further responsibility under this Section 5.2 as to the Property so conveyed.
- 5.3 Obligation to Refrain from Discrimination. The Developer covenants and agrees for itself, its successors and assigns, and for every successor in interest to the Property or any part thereof, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person, or group of persons, on account of sex, marital status, age, handicap, race, color, religion, creed, national origin or ancestry in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the Property, and the Developer (itself or any person claiming under or through the Developer) shall not establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, subtenants, sublessees, or vendees of the Property or any portion thereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if and when the Developer conveys the Property to a third party after completion of the Improvements thereon in accordance with the Agreement, the Developer shall be relieved of any further responsibility under this Section 5.3 as to the Property so conveyed.
- 5.4 <u>Form of Nondiscrimination and Nonsegregation Clauses</u>. Pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 33436, all deeds, leases or contracts for sale shall contain the following nondiscrimination or nonsegregation clauses:
- 5.4.1 In deeds: "The grantee herein covenants by and for himself or herself, his or her heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through them, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of, any person or group of persons on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises herein conveyed, nor shall the Grantee himself or herself, or any person claiming under or through him or her, establish or permit any practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, subtenants, sublessees or vendees in the premises herein conveyed. The foregoing covenants shall run with the land.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section

51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph."

5.4.2 In leases: "The lessee herein covenants by and for himself or herself, his or her heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through him or her, and this lease is made and accepted upon and subject to the following conditions: That there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person or group of persons, on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the leasing, subleasing, transferring, use or occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises herein leased nor shall the lessee himself or herself, or any person claiming under or through him or her, establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, sublessees, subtenants or vendees in the premises herein leased.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph."

5.4.3 In contracts: "The contracting party or parties hereby covenant by and for himself or herself and their respective successors and assigns, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person or group of persons, on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises, nor shall the contracting party or parties, any subcontracting party or parties, or their respective assigns or transferees, establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph."

5.5 <u>Restrictive Covenant</u>. In order to insure the Developer's compliance with the covenants set forth in Sections 5.1, 5.2, 5.3, and 5.4 hereof, such covenants shall be set forth in the Grant Deed. Such covenants shall run with the Property for the benefit of the Agency and the Agency shall have the right to assign all of its rights and benefits therein to the City.

- 5.6 <u>Effect and Duration of Covenants</u>. The following covenants shall be binding upon the Property and Developer and its successors and assigns and shall remain in effect for the following periods, and each of which shall be set forth with particularity in any document of transfer or conveyance by the Developer:
- (1) The non-discrimination and non-segregation requirements set forth in Sections 5.1, 5.3 and 5.4 shall remain in effect in perpetuity;
- (2) The maintenance requirements set forth in Section 5.2 shall remain in effect for the period described therein, and;
- (3) Easements to the Agency, City or other public agencies for utilities existing as of the execution of this Agreement, which shall remain in effect according to their terms.
- 5.7 <u>City's Purchase for Failure to Complete Construction</u>. If the Developer shall fail to commence construction of the Improvements within sixty (60) days following the Approval Date or complete the construction of the Improvements on or prior to the Completion Date, both subject to force majeure delays as provided in Section 7.9, the Agency may give written notice (a "**Breach Notice**") of such breach to the Developer and, if applicable, to any Holder. The Developer shall have a period of thirty (30) days after the date of the Breach Notice to cure said breach, or if a cure is not possible within such thirty (30) day period, to commence such cure and diligently prosecute the same to completion, which shall in any event not exceed ninety (90) days from the date of the Breach Notice. In the event that the Developer shall fail to cure such breach within such period, the City shall have the right, at its option, to purchase and take possession of the Property with all improvements thereon. To exercise its option to purchase and take possession of the Property, the City shall pay to the Developer, in cash, an amount equal to:
  - 1. the Purchase Price paid to Agency for the Property; plus
- 2. the amount, if any, of the costs incurred by Developer for on-site labor and materials for the construction of the Improvements, as well as fees and commissions paid to architects, designers, other design professionals, lawyers, accountants and brokers, that are not otherwise payable or paid from the proceeds of any loan secured by any Holders' mortgage or deed of trust encumbering the Property or the Improvements, provided such costs are reasonably documented by reasonable evidence delivered to the Agency and City within thirty (30) days after the Purchase Notice (as hereinafter defined) and such sums are reflected in an overall Project budget approved in writing by the Agency prior to the commencement of construction on the Property; less
- 3. any and all sums outstanding under any Holder's mortgage or deed of trust encumbering the Property or the Improvements and any prepayment premium and expenses related thereto.

The City's purchase of the Property pursuant to this Section 5.7 must be exercised by City by giving sixty (60) days written notice to Developer ("**Purchase Notice**"). Once timely notice is given by the City, then the City must purchase and take possession of the Property, and close escrow for the purchase, within six (6) months after the act or failure to act giving rise to the Breach Notice. Developer agrees to cooperate in good faith, and to promptly execute and record all documents

necessary to effect the purchase described in this Section 5.7. City is a third party beneficiary of this Article 5.

In the event the City purchases and takes possession of the Property, Developer shall indemnify the City pursuant to Section 7.2 for the presence or clean-up of Hazardous Substances on, in or under the Property to the extent the same was caused by Developer or Developer's affiliates, agents or employees.

# ARTICLE 6 EVENTS OF DEFAULT, REMEDIES AND TERMINATION

- 6.1 <u>Developer Events of Defaults</u>. Occurrence of any or all of the following, if uncured after the expiration of any applicable cure period, shall constitute a default ("**Developer Event of Default**") under this Agreement:
- 6.1.1 The Developer's failure to commence construction of the Improvements or to complete construction of the Improvements as provided herein and the Developer's failure to cure such breach, as provided in Section 5.7, provided that such failure is not due to causes beyond the Developer's control as provided in Section 7.9; or
- 6.1.2 The Developer's sale, lease, or other transfer, or the occurrence of any involuntary transfer, of the Property or any part thereof or interest therein in violation of this Agreement; or
- 6.1.3 The Developer's neglect, failure or refusal to keep in force and effect any permit or approval with respect to development of the Project (and the Agency shall reasonably cooperate with the Developer as to the same), unless such failure is due to causes beyond the Developer's reasonable control as provided in Section 7.9, or any policy of insurance required hereunder, and, so long as such failure is not caused by any wrongful act of the Agency or the City, the Developer's failure to cure such breach within thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice from the Agency of the Developer's breach; or
- 6.1.4 Filing of a petition in bankruptcy by or against the Developer or appointment of a receiver or trustee of any property of the Developer, or an assignment by the Developer for the benefit of creditors, or adjudication that the Developer is insolvent by a court, and the failure of the Developer to cause such petition, appointment, or assignment to be removed or discharged within ninety (90) days; or
- 6.1.5 The Developer's failure to perform any requirement or obligation of Developer set forth herein or in the Schedule of Performance, on or prior to the date for such performance set forth herein or in the Schedule of Performance (subject to delays pursuant to Section 7.9), and, so long as such failure is not caused by any wrongful act of the Agency or the City, the Developer's failure to cure such breach within thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice from the Agency of the Developer's breach; or

- 6.1.6 The Developer's failure to deposit with Escrow Holder the Deposit or the balance of the Purchase Price as required by Section 2.2.
- 6.2 <u>Agency Events of Default</u>. Occurrence of any or all of the following, if uncured after the expiration of the applicable cure period, shall constitute a default ("**Agency Event of Default**") and together with the Developer Event of Default, a "**Default**") under this Agreement:
- 6.2.1 The Agency, in violation of the applicable provision of this Agreement, fails to convey the Property to Developer at the Close of Escrow; or
  - 6.2.2 The Agency breaches any other material provision of this Agreement.

Upon the occurrence of any of the above-described events, the Developer shall first notify the Agency in writing of its purported breach or failure, giving the Agency thirty (30) days from receipt of such notice to cure such breach or failure (other than a failure by the Agency to convey the Property at the Close of Escrow, for which there shall be no cure period) or if a cure is not possible within the thirty (30) day period, to begin such cure and diligently prosecute the same to completion, which shall, in any event, not exceed one hundred eighty (180) days from the date of receipt of the notice to cure.

### 6.3 Remedies in the Event of Default.

6.3.1 Remedies General. In the event of a breach or a default under this Agreement by either Developer or Agency, prior to the Close of Escrow, the non-defaulting party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement by providing ten (10) days written notice thereof to the defaulting party. If such breach or default is not cured within such ten (10) day period (other than a failure by the Agency to convey the Property at the Close of Escrow, for which there shall be no cure period), this Agreement and the Escrow for the purchase and sale of the Property shall terminate. Except as herein otherwise expressly provided, such termination of the Escrow by a non-defaulting party shall be without prejudice to the non-defaulting party's rights and remedies against the defaulting party at law or equity.

In the event of a Default under this Agreement after the Close of Escrow, the non-defaulting party may seek against the defaulting party any available remedies at law or equity, including but not limited to the right to receive reimbursement for its documented out-of-pocket costs relating to this purchase transaction or to pursue an action for specific performance, but in no event shall such non-defaulting party be entitled to receive any consequential or special damages. In addition, the City may purchase and take possession of the Property as set forth in Section 5.7.

IF THE DEVELOPER FAILS TO COMPLETE THE ACQUISITION OF THE PROPERTY AS HEREIN PROVIDED BY REASON OF ANY DEFAULT OF THE DEVELOPER, IT IS AGREED THAT THE DEPOSIT SHALL BE NON-REFUNDABLE AND THE AGENCY SHALL BE ENTITLED TO SUCH DEPOSIT, WHICH AMOUNT SHALL BE ACCEPTED BY THE AGENCY AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES AND NOT AS A PENALTY AND AS THE AGENCY'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY. IT IS AGREED THAT SAID AMOUNT CONSTITUTES A REASONABLE ESTIMATE OF THE DAMAGES TO THE AGENCY PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE SECTION 1671 ET SEQ. THE AGENCY AND DEVELOPER AGREE THAT IT WOULD BE IMPRACTICAL OR

IMPOSSIBLE TO PRESENTLY PREDICT WHAT MONETARY DAMAGES THE AGENCY WOULD SUFFER UPON THE DEVELOPER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE ITS ACQUISITION OF THE PROPERTY. THE DEVELOPER DESIRES TO LIMIT THE MONETARY DAMAGES FOR WHICH IT MIGHT BE LIABLE HEREUNDER AND THE DEVELOPER AND AGENCY DESIRE TO AVOID THE COSTS AND DELAYS THEY WOULD INCUR IF A LAWSUIT WERE COMMENCED TO RECOVER DAMAGES OR OTHERWISE ENFORCE THE AGENCY'S RIGHTS. IF FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS ARE REQUIRED BY ESCROW HOLDER TO EFFECTUATE THE TERMS OF THIS PARAGRAPH, THE DEVELOPER AND AGENCY AGREE TO EXECUTE THE SAME.

THE PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE '	THIS PROVISION BY	Y PLACING THEIR I	INITIALS
BELOW:			

Agency	Developer

- 6.3.2 <u>Liberal Construction</u>. The rights established in this Agreement are to be interpreted in light of the fact that the Agency will convey the Property to the Developer for development and operation of the Project thereon and not for speculation in undeveloped land or for construction of different improvements. The Developer acknowledges that it is of the essence of this Agreement that the Developer is obligated to complete all Improvements comprising the Project.
- 6.4 <u>No Personal Liability</u>. Except as specifically provided herein to the contrary, no representative, employee, attorney, agent or consultant of the Agency, City or Oversight Board shall personally be liable to the Developer, or any successor in interest of the Developer, in the event of any Default or breach by the Agency, or for any amount which may become due to the Developer, or any successor in interest, on any obligation under the terms of this Agreement.

### 6.5 <u>Legal Actions</u>.

- 6.5.1 <u>Institution of Legal Actions</u>. Any legal actions brought pursuant to this Agreement must be instituted in either the Superior Court of the County of Los Angeles, State of California, or in an appropriate municipal court in that County.
- 6.5.2 <u>Applicable Law</u>. The laws of the State of California shall govern the interpretation and enforcement of this Agreement.
- 6.5.3 Acceptance of Service of Process. If any legal action is commenced by the Developer against the Agency, service of process on the Agency shall be made by personal service upon the Executive Director or Secretary of the Agency, or in such other manner as may be provided by law. If any legal action is commenced by the Agency against the Developer, service of process on the Developer shall be made by personal service upon the Developer, or in such other manner as may be provided by law, whether made within or without the State of California.
- 6.6 <u>Rights and Remedies are Cumulative</u>. Except as otherwise expressly stated in this Agreement, the rights and remedies of the parties are cumulative, and the exercise by either party of

one or more of such rights or remedies shall not preclude the exercise by it, at the same time or different times, of any other rights or remedies for the same Default or any other Default by the other party.

6.7 <u>Inaction Not a Waiver of Default</u>. Except as expressly provided in this Agreement to the contrary, any failure or delay by either party in asserting any of its rights and remedies as to any default shall not operate as a waiver of any default or of any such rights or remedies, or deprive either such party of its rights to institute and maintain any actions or proceedings which it may deem necessary to protect, assert or enforce any such rights or remedies.

# ARTICLE 7 GENERAL PROVISIONS

### 7.1 <u>Insurance</u>.

- 7.1.1 Prior to commencement of any demolition or construction work on the Property by the Developer, the Developer shall obtain, at the Developer's sole cost and expense, and shall maintain in force until completion of construction of the Improvements, with a reputable and financially responsible insurance company reasonably acceptable to the Agency, broad form commercial general public liability insurance, insuring the Developer and the Agency against claims and liability for bodily injury, death, or property damage arising from the use, occupancy, condition, or operation of the Property and the Improvements thereon, which insurance shall provide combined single limit protection of at least Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000.00), and include contractual liability endorsement. Such insurance shall name the City, the Agency and the Oversight Board and their respective council members, board members, officers, employees, consultants, independent contractors, and attorneys as additional insureds.
- 7.1.2 Prior to commencement of any demolition or construction work on the Property by the Developer, the Developer shall also obtain, or cause to be obtained, at the Developer's sole cost and expense, and shall maintain in force until completion of the construction of the Improvements, with a reputable and financially responsible insurance company reasonably acceptable to the Agency (i) "all risk" builder's risk insurance, including coverage for vandalism and malicious mischief, in a form and amount and with a reputable and financially responsible insurance company reasonably acceptable to the Agency, and (ii) workers' compensation insurance covering all persons employed in connection with work. The builder's risk insurance shall cover improvements in place and all material and equipment at the job site furnished under contract, but shall exclude contractors', subcontractors', and construction managers' tools and equipment and property owned by contractors' and subcontractors' employees.
- 7.1.3 Prior to the commencement of any demolition or construction work on the Property by the Developer, the Developer shall also furnish or cause to be furnished to the Agency evidence satisfactory to the Agency that any contractor with whom it has contracted for the performance of work on the Property carries workers' compensation insurance as required by law.
- 7.1.4 With respect to each policy of insurance required above, the Developer shall furnish a certificate of insurance countersigned by an authorized agent of the insurance carrier on

the insurance carrier's form setting forth the general provisions of the insurance coverage. The required certificate shall be furnished by the Developer prior to commencement of any demolition or construction work on the Property.

7.1.5 All such policies required by this Section shall be nonassessable and shall contain language to the effect that (i) the policies cannot be canceled or materially changed except after thirty (30) days' written notice by the insurer to the Agency, and (ii) the Agency shall not be liable for any premiums or assessments. All such insurance shall have deductibility limits reasonably satisfactory to the Agency. The provisions of this Section shall survive the Close of Escrow and the recordation of the Grant Deed and shall not be deemed merged into the Grant Deed upon its recordation.

### 7.2 <u>Indemnity</u>.

- 7.2.1 The Developer shall indemnify, defend, protect, and hold harmless the Agency, the City and the Oversight Board and any and all agents, employees, attorneys and representatives of the Agency, the City and the Oversight Board, from and against all losses, liabilities, claims, damages (including consequential damages), penalties, fines, forfeitures, costs and expenses (including all reasonable out-of-pocket litigation costs and reasonable attorney's fees) and demands of any nature whatsoever, related directly or indirectly to, or arising out of or in connection with:
- (a) the Developer's use, ownership, management, occupancy, or possession of the Property;
  - (b) any breach or Default of the Developer hereunder;
- (c) any of the Developer's activities on the Property (or the activities of the Developer's agents, employees, lessees, representatives, licensees, guests, invitees, contractors, subcontractors, or independent contractors on the Property), including without limitation, the construction of the Improvements on the Property;
- (d) the presence or clean-up of Hazardous Substances on, in or under the Property to the extent the same was caused by Developer or Developer's affiliates, agents or employees; or,
- (e) any other fact, circumstance or event related to the Developer's performance hereunder, or which may otherwise arise from the Developer's ownership, use, possession, improvement, operation or disposition of the Property, regardless of whether such damages, losses and liabilities shall accrue or are discovered before or after termination or expiration of this Agreement, or before or after the conveyance of the Property.
- 7.2.2 The indemnity obligations described in this Section 7.2 shall survive for a period of four (4) years from the earlier of (i) the termination of this Agreement, or (ii) the completion of the Improvements, and shall not be deemed merged into the Grant Deed upon the recordation.
- 7.3 <u>Notices</u>. All notices and demands shall be given in writing by certified mail, postage prepaid, and return receipt requested, by nationally recognized overnight courier or by personal

delivery. Notices shall be considered given upon the earlier of (a) personal delivery, (b) three (3) business days following deposit in the United States mail, postage prepaid, certified or registered, return receipt requested, (c) the next business day after deposit with a nationally reorganized overnight courier, in each instance addressed to the recipient as set forth below. Notices shall be addressed as provided below for the respective party; provided that if any party gives notice in writing of a change of name or address, notices to such party shall thereafter be given as demanded in that notice:

Agency: Troy Helling, Acting Executive Director

Successor Agency to the

Industry Urban-Development Agency 15625 East Stafford Street, Suite 100

City of Industry, CA 91744 Phone: (626) 333-2211

Email: thelling@cityofindustry.org

with a copy to: James M. Casso, Agency Counsel

Casso & Sparks, LLP

13200 Crossroads Parkway N, Suite 345

City of Industry, CA 91746 Phone: (626) 269-2980

Email: jcasso@cassosparks.com

Developer: Roger S. Penske, Jr., Manager

P.T. Enterprises, LLC 9136 E. Firestone Blvd. Downey, CA 92041 Phone: (626) 859-1241

Email: penske@socalpenske.com

- 7.4 <u>Construction</u>. The parties agree that each party and its counsel have reviewed and revised this Agreement and that any rule of construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not apply in the interpretation of this Agreement or any amendments or exhibits thereto.
- 7.5 <u>Developer's Warranties</u>. The Developer warrants and represents to the City and the Agency as follows:
- 7.5.1 The Developer has full power and authority to execute and enter into this Agreement and to consummate the transaction contemplated hereunder. This Agreement constitutes the valid and binding agreement of the Developer, enforceable in accordance with its terms subject to bankruptcy, insolvency of other creditors' rights laws of general application. Neither the execution nor delivery of this Agreement, nor the consummation of the transactions covered hereby, nor compliance with the terms and provisions hereof, shall conflict with, or result in a breach of, the terms, conditions or provisions of, or constitute a default under, any agreement or instrument to which the Developer is a party.

- 7.5.2 As of the Close of Escrow, the Developer will have inspected the Property and will be familiar with all aspects of the Property and its condition, and will accept such condition.
- 7.5.3 The Developer has not paid or given, and will not pay or give, to any third person, any money or other consideration for obtaining this Agreement, other than normal costs of conducting business and costs of professional services such as architects, engineers and attorneys.
- 7.6 <u>Interpretation</u>. In this Agreement, the neuter gender includes the feminine and masculine, and singular number includes the plural, and the words "person" and "party" include corporation, partnership, firm, trust, or association where ever the context so requires.
  - 7.7 <u>Time of the Essence</u>. Time is of the essence of this Agreement.
- 7.8 Attorneys' Fees. If any party brings an action to enforce the terms hereof or declare its rights hereunder, the prevailing party in any such action shall be entitled to its reasonable attorneys' fees to be paid by the losing party as fixed by the court. If the Agency, or the Developer, without fault, is made a party to any litigation instituted by or against the other party, such other party shall defend it against and save it harmless from all costs and expenses including reasonable attorney's fees incurred in connection with such litigation.
- 7.9 Enforced Delay: Extension of Times of Performance. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, unexcused failure to commence construction of the Improvements on or prior to the Commencement Date or to complete construction of the Improvements on or prior to the Phase I Completion Date or Phase II Completion Date shall constitute a Default hereunder as herein set forth; provided, however, nonperformance of such obligations or any other obligations to be performed hereunder shall be excused when performance is prevented or delayed by reason of any of the following forces reasonably beyond the control of the party responsible for such performance: (i) war, insurrection, riot, flood, severe weather, earthquake, fire, casualty, acts of public enemy, governmental restriction, litigation, acts or failures to act of any governmental or quasi-governmental agency or entity, including the Agency, or public utility, or any declarant under any applicable conditions, covenants, and restrictions affecting the Property, or (ii) inability to secure necessary labor, materials or tools, strikes, lockouts, delays of any contractor, subcontractor or supplier or (iii) other matters generally constituting a force majeure event in circumstances similar to those contemplated by this Agreement (but which shall not in any event include the availability of financing to construct the Improvements). In the event of an occurrence described in clauses (i), (ii) or (iii) above, such nonperformance shall be excused and the time of performance shall be extended by the number of days the matters described in clauses (i), (ii) or (iii) above materially prevent or delay performance.
- 7.10 Approvals by the Agency and the Developer. Unless otherwise specifically provided herein, wherever this Agreement requires the Agency or the Developer to approve any contract, document, plan, proposal, specification, drawing or other matter, such approval shall not unreasonably be withheld, conditioned or delayed.
- 7.11 <u>Developer's Private Undertaking</u>. The development covered by this Agreement is a private undertaking, and the Developer shall have full power over and exclusive control of the Property while the Developer holds title to the Property; subject only to the limitations and obligations of the Developer under this Agreement and the Redevelopment Plan.

- 7.12 Entire Agreement, Waivers and Amendments. This Agreement is executed in duplicate originals, each of which is deemed to be an original. This Agreement, together with all attachments and exhibits hereto, constitutes the entire understanding and agreement of the parties. This Agreement integrates all of the terms and conditions mentioned herein or incidental hereto, and supersedes all negotiations or previous agreements between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. No subsequent agreement, representation or promise made by either party hereto, or by or to any employee, officer, agent or representative of either party, shall be of any effect unless it is in writing and executed by the party to be bound thereby. No person is authorized to make, and by execution hereof the Developer and the Agency acknowledge that no person has made, any representation, warranty, guaranty or promise except as set forth herein; and no agreement, statement, representation or promise made by any such person which is not contained herein shall be valid or binding on the Developer or the Agency.
- 7.13 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 7.14 Severability. Each and every provision of this Agreement is, and shall be construed to be, a separate and independent covenant and agreement. If any term or provision of this Agreement or the application thereof shall to any extent be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement, or the application of such term or provision to circumstances other than those to which it is invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected hereby, and each term and provision of this Agreement shall be valid and shall be enforced to the extent permitted by law.
- 7.15 <u>Survival</u>. The provisions hereof shall not terminate but rather shall survive any conveyance hereunder and the delivery of all consideration.
- 7.16 <u>Representations of Agency</u>. The Agency warrants and represents to the Developer as follows:
- (a) The Agency has full power and authority to execute and enter into this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereunder. This Agreement constitutes the valid and binding agreement of the Agency, enforceable in accordance with its terms subject to bankruptcy, insolvency and other creditors' rights laws of general application. Neither the execution nor delivery of this Agreement, nor the consummation of the transactions covered hereby, nor compliance with the terms and provisions hereof, shall conflict with, or result in a breach of, the terms, conditions or provisions of, or constitute a default under, any agreement or instrument to which the Agency is a party.
- (b) As of the Effective Date, the Agency has made available to Developer, by online link entitled <a href="http://www.cityofindustry.org/?p=city-hall&s=for-sale">http://www.cityofindustry.org/?p=city-hall&s=for-sale</a>, complete copies of all studies, reports, agreements, documents, instruments, environmental assessments, surveys, soils reports, documents, plans, maps, permits and entitlements in Agency's possession (excluding only appraisals) concerning the Property.
- (c) As of the Effective Date and the Close of Escrow, the Property is not presently the subject of any condemnation or similar proceeding, and to the Agency's knowledge, no such condemnation or similar proceeding is currently threatened or pending.

- (d) As of the Close of Escrow, there are no management, service, supply or maintenance contracts affecting the Property which shall affect the Property on or following the Close of Escrow.
- (e) The Agency has not authorized any broker or finder to act on its behalf in connection with the sale and purchase hereunder and the Agency has not dealt with any broker or finder purporting to act on behalf of the Agency or otherwise.
- (f) As of the Close of Escrow, there are no leases or other occupancy agreements affecting the Property which shall affect the Property on or following the Close of Escrow.
- (g) As of the Close of Escrow and to the actual knowledge of the Agency, the Agency has not received any written notice from any governmental entity regarding the violation of any law or governmental regulation with respect to the Property, except as may be set forth in Attachment 1.
- 7.17 <u>Developer's Broker(s)</u>. Developer shall pay all commissions and fees that may be payable to any broker, finder or salesperson engaged by Developer, and shall defend, indemnify and hold Agency and City harmless from and against any and all claims, liabilities, losses, damages, costs and expenses relating thereto.
- 7.18 No Third Party Beneficiaries other than City. City is a third party beneficiary of this Agreement, with the right to enforce the provisions hereof. This Agreement is made and entered into for the sole protection and benefit of the Parties and City and their successors and assigns. No other person shall have any right of action based upon any provision of this Agreement.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into this agreement as of the Effective Date.

<b>AGENCY</b>	<u>DEVELOPER</u>
SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY	P.T. Enterprise, LLC, a California limited liability company
By:	By:
Mark D. Radecki, Chairman	Roger S. Penske, Jr., Manager
ATTEST:	
Diane M. Schlichting, Agency Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
James M. Casso, Agency General Counsel	

## LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit "A"	Legal Description of the Property
Exhibit "B"	Schedule of Performance
Exhibit "C"	Form of Grant Deed
Exhibit "D"	Right of Entry and Access Agreement
Exhibit "E"	List of Environmental Reports
Exhibit "F"	Improvements
Exhibit "G"	Form of Certificate of Completion
Exhibit "H"	Legal Description for Easement (JN)
Exhibit "I"	Easement Grant Deed (JN)
Exhibit "J"	Legal Description for Electronic Sign Property (JN)

### **EXHIBIT "A"**

### LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

### (17647 Gale Ave) APN 8264-012-923, 8264-013-913 and 8264-013-914

THOSE PORTIONS OF PARCELS 17, 18, 20 AND 21 OF PARCEL MAP No. 234, IN THE CITY OF INDUSTRY, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 188, PAGES 74 THROUGH 77, INCLUSIVE, OF PARCEL MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNIING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF PARCEL 9, OF SAID PARCEL MAP No. 234, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF GALE AVENUE, 67.00 FOOT WIDE; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE, NORTH 81° 31' 24" WEST, 906.24 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE, NORTH 81° 31' 24" WEST, 373.33 FEET; THENCE LEAVING SAID NORTHERLY LINE NORTH 04° 05' 41" EAST, 50.15 FEET; THENCE NORTH 81° 31' 24" WEST, 43.83 FEET TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF PARCEL 1 OF MINOR LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT No. 62 IN SAID CITY, COUNTY AND STATE, RECORDED MAY 13, 2005, AS INSTRUMENT No. 05-1141417 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS; THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE OF SAID PARCEL 1, NORTH 04° 05' 41" EAST, 540.08 FEET TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH A NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NORTHERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 5809.60 FEET, A RADIAL LINE THROUGH SAID POINT BEARS SOUTH 23° 27' 52" WEST, SAID CURVE BEING CONCENTRIC WITH AND 30.00 FEET SOUTHERLY FROM THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY, 100.00 FEET WIDE, FORMERLY LOS ANGELES AND SALT LAKE RAILROAD, BEING A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 5779.60 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF FIRST SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 05° 18' 16", AN ARC DISTANCE OF 537.86 FEET TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTHERLY PROLONGATION OF A LINE PARALLEL WITH AND 3.24 FEET WESTERLY AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES FROM THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID PARCEL 18; THENCE NON-TANGENT TO LAST SAID CURVE, ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE SOUTH 08° 28' 36" WEST, 338.31 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A NON TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 46.00 FEET, A RADIAL LINE THROUGH SAID POINT BEARS NORTH 31° 30' 45" EAST; THENCE WESTERLY, SOUTHWESTERLY AND SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF LAST SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 149° 54' 21", AN ARC DISTANCE OF 120.35 FEET THE BEGINNING OF A REVERSE CURVE CONCAVE WESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 44.00 FEET, A RADIAL LINE THROUGH SAID POINT BEARS NORTH 61° 36' 24" EAST; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID REVERSE CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 36° 52' 12", AN ARC DISTANCE OF 28.31 FEET;

THENCE TANGENT TO LAST SAID CURVE SOUTH 08° 28' 36" WEST, 22.00 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 17.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF LAST SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 90° 00' 00", AN ARC DISTANCE OF 26.70 FEET TO THE **TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING** 

CONTAINING 253,957 SQUARE FEET (5.83 ACRES) OF LAND, MORE OR LESS. AS SHOWN ON EXHIBIT "B" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART OF HEREOF.

### **EXHIBIT "B"**

### **SCHEDULE OF PERFORMANCE**

Time Frame

**Activity** 

Initial DepositConcurrently with the Letter of IntentCommencement of Due Diligence PeriodOn the Effective DateOpening of EscrowWithin five (5) business days after the Effective DateAdditional DepositWithin ten (10) business days after the opening of EscrowExpiration of the Due Diligence PeriodThirty (30) days from the Effective Date

<u>Delivery of Closing Documents</u>

At least two (2) days prior to the Close of

Escrow

<u>Close of Escrow</u> Within One Hundred and Twenty (120) days

following the opening of Escrow

<u>Commencement Date</u> Within Twelve (12) months following the Close

of Escrow

<u>Issuance of Certificate of Completion.</u> Promptly after Agency receives written request

from Developer once all requirements of the

Agreement have been satisfied

### **EXHIBIT "C"**

### FORM OF GRANT DEED

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Successor Agency to the Industry Urban-Development Agency 15625 East Stafford Street, Suite 100 City of Industry, California 91744 Attention: Diane Schlichting

[The undersigned declares that this Grant Deed is exempt from Recording Fees pursuant to California Government Code Section 27383]

### **GRANT DEED**

Documentary Transfer Tax:	\$
---------------------------	----

THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR DECLARES:

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the **SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY** (the "**Grantor**"), hereby grants to **P.T. Enterprises, LLC**, a California limited liability company (the "**Grantee**"), that certain real property described in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (the "**Site**") and incorporated herein by this reference, together with all of Grantor's right title and interest in and to all easements, privileges and rights appurtenant to the Site.

This Grant Deed of the Site is subject to the provisions of a Purchase Agreement [17647 Gale Avenue] (the "**Agreement**") entered into by and between the Grantor and Grantee dated as of November 8, 2018, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference. A copy of the Agreement is available for public inspection at the offices of the Grantor located at 15625 East Stafford Street, Suite 100, City of Industry, California 91744. The Site is conveyed further subject to all easements, rights of way, covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservations and all other matters of record, and the following conditions, covenants and agreements.

1. The Site as described in Exhibit A is conveyed subject to the condition that the Grantee covenants and agrees for itself, and its successors and its assigns, that the Grantee, such successors, and such assignees shall use the Site, and every part thereof, only for the construction of certain improvements thereon as described in the Agreement and thereafter for any use allowed under applicable law. The Grantor shall have the right to assign all of its rights and benefits hereunder to the City of Industry, California ("City"). As provided in Section 5.7 of the Agreement, upon the violation or failure of the foregoing covenant, the City shall purchase and take possession of the Site from the Grantee or its successors and assigns; provided, however, that the City's purchase and possession of the Site shall not arise unless and until the Grantor gives the Grantee

written notice thereof specifying the particular failure or violation in the manner and time period provided in Section 5.7 of the Agreement and, at the expiration of the cure period specified in Section 5.7 of the Agreement, the failure has not been remedied or the violation has not ceased.

- 2. The Site is conveyed subject to the condition that:
- (a) The Grantee covenants and agrees for itself, its successors and assigns, and every successor in interest to the Site, that after completion of the Project (as defined in the Agreement), the Grantee and the Grantee's transferees, successors and assigns, shall maintain the Site and the Project (including landscaping) in a commercially reasonable condition and repair for a period of fifteen (15) years, and following construction of certain improvements thereon shall use the Site for any such uses as are allowed under applicable law.
- (b) The Grantee covenants by and for himself or herself, his or her heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through them, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of, any person or group of persons on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises herein conveyed, nor shall the Grantee himself or herself, or any person claiming under or through him or her, establish or permit any practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, subtenants, sublessees or vendees in the premises herein conveyed.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.

- 3. All deeds, leases or contracts entered into with respect to the Property shall contain or be subject to substantially the following nondiscrimination/nonsegregation clauses:
- (a) In deeds: "The Grantee herein covenants by and for himself or herself, his or her heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through them, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of, any person or group of persons on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises herein conveyed, nor shall the Grantee himself or herself, or any person claiming under or through him or her, establish or permit any practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, subtenants, sublessees or vendees in the premises herein conveyed. The foregoing covenants shall run with the land.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph."

(b) In leases: "The lessee herein covenants by and for himself or herself, his or her heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through him or her, and this lease is made and accepted upon and subject to the following conditions: That there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person or group of persons, on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the leasing, subleasing, transferring, use or occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises herein leased nor shall the lessee himself or herself, or any person claiming under or through him or her, establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, sublessees, subtenants or vendees in the premises herein leased.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph."

(c) In contracts: "The contracting party or parties hereby covenant by and for himself or herself and their respective successors and assigns, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person or group of persons, on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises, nor shall the contracting party or parties, any subcontracting party or parties, or their respective assigns or transferees, establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph."

- 4. All covenants and agreements contained in this Grant Deed shall run with the land and shall be binding for the benefit of Grantor and its successors and assigns and such covenants shall run in favor of the Grantor and for the entire period during which the covenants shall be in force and effect as provided in the Agreement, without regard to whether the Grantor is or remains an owner of any land or interest therein to which such covenants relate. The Grantor, in the event of any breach of any such covenants, shall have the right to exercise all of the rights and remedies provided herein or otherwise available, and to maintain any actions at law or suits in equity or other property proceedings to enforce the curing of such breach. The covenants contained in this Grant Deed shall be for the benefit of and shall be enforceable only by the Grantor and its successors and assigns.
- 5. The covenants contained in Paragraphs 2 and 3 of this Grant Deed shall remain in effect in perpetuity except as otherwise expressly set forth therein.
- 6. This Grant Deed may be executed simultaneously in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signatures appear on next page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor executed and notarized as of this day of	and Grantee have caused this Grant Deed to be, 2018.	
GRANTOR:	SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY	
	By:	
ATTEST:		
Julie Gutierrez-Robles, Agency Deputy Secretary		

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	)	
County of Los Angeles	)	
On	, befo	re me,,
	,	re me,, (insert name and title of the officer)
Notary Public, personally appear	ıred	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrumhis/her/their authorized capaci	nent and acknowle ity(ies), and that b	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are adged to me that he/she/they executed the same in y his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENAL' foregoing paragraph is true and		Y under the laws of the State of California that the
WITNESS my hand and	d official seal.	
Signature		(Seal)
A Notary Public or other officer comply verifies only the identity of the individ document to which this certificate is at truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of the	lual who signed the ttached, and not the	
State of California County of Los Angeles	)	
On	, befo	re me,
		re me,, (insert name and title of the officer)
subscribed to the within instrumhis/her/their authorized capaci	is of satisfactory e ment and acknowle ity(ies), and that b	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are edged to me that he/she/they executed the same in y his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENAL' foregoing paragraph is true and	2	Y under the laws of the State of California that the
WITNESS my hand and	d official seal.	
Signature		(Seal)

### Exhibit A

# LEGAL DESCRIPTION

# (17647 Gale Ave) APN 8264-012-923, 8264-013-913 and 8264-013-914

THOSE PORTIONS OF PARCELS 17, 18, 20 AND 21 OF PARCEL MAP No. 234, IN THE CITY OF INDUSTRY, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 188, PAGES 74 THROUGH 77, INCLUSIVE, OF PARCEL MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNIING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF PARCEL 9, OF SAID PARCEL MAP No. 234, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF GALE AVENUE, 67.00 FOOT WIDE; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE, NORTH 81° 31' 24" WEST, 906.24 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE, NORTH 81° 31' 24" WEST, 373.33 FEET; THENCE LEAVING SAID NORTHERLY LINE NORTH 04° 05' 41" EAST, 50.15 FEET; THENCE NORTH 81° 31' 24" WEST, 43.83 FEET TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF PARCEL 1 OF MINOR LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT No. 62 IN SAID CITY, COUNTY AND STATE, RECORDED MAY 13, 2005, AS INSTRUMENT No. 05-1141417 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS; THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE OF SAID PARCEL 1, NORTH 04° 05' 41" EAST, 540.08 FEET TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH A NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NORTHERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 5809.60 FEET, A RADIAL LINE THROUGH SAID POINT BEARS SOUTH 23° 27' 52" WEST, SAID CURVE BEING CONCENTRIC WITH AND 30.00 FEET SOUTHERLY FROM THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY, 100.00 FEET WIDE, FORMERLY LOS ANGELES AND SALT LAKE RAILROAD, BEING A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 5779.60 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF FIRST SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 05° 18' 16", AN ARC DISTANCE OF 537.86 FEET TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTHERLY PROLONGATION OF A LINE PARALLEL WITH AND 3.24 FEET WESTERLY AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES FROM THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID PARCEL 18; THENCE NON-TANGENT TO LAST SAID CURVE, ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE SOUTH 08° 28' 36" WEST, 338.31 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A NON TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 46.00 FEET, A RADIAL LINE THROUGH SAID POINT BEARS NORTH 31° 30' 45" EAST; THENCE WESTERLY, SOUTHWESTERLY AND SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF LAST SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 149° 54' 21", AN ARC DISTANCE OF 120.35 FEET THE BEGINNING OF A REVERSE CURVE CONCAVE WESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 44.00 FEET, A RADIAL LINE THROUGH SAID POINT BEARS NORTH 61° 36' 24" EAST; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID REVERSE CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 36° 52' 12", AN ARC DISTANCE OF 28.31 FEET;

THENCE TANGENT TO LAST SAID CURVE SOUTH 08° 28' 36" WEST, 22.00 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 17.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF LAST SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 90° 00' 00", AN ARC DISTANCE OF 26.70 FEET TO THE **TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING** 

CONTAINING 253,957 SQUARE FEET (5.83 ACRES) OF LAND, MORE OR LESS. AS SHOWN ON EXHIBIT "B" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART OF HEREOF.

### EXHIBIT "D"

# RIGHT OF ENTRY AND ACCESS AGREEMENT

THIS RIGHT OF ENTRY AND ACCESS AGREEMENT (herein called this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of November 8, 2018, by the SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, a public body, corporate and politic (herein called "Grantor"), and P.T. Enterprises, LLC, a California limited liability company (herein called "Grantee").

### WITNESSETH:

**WHEREAS**, Grantor is the owner of the real property located at 17647 Gale Avenue, Industry, California 91748 and more particularly described in <u>Exhibit "A"</u>, which exhibit is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (herein called the "**Property**");

**WHEREAS**, concurrently with the execution of this Agreement, Grantor and Grantee contemplate entering into a Purchase Agreement related to the Property (the "**Purchase Agreement**");

**WHEREAS**, Grantee has requested the right of entry upon and access to the Property for the purpose of undertaking tests, inspections and other due diligence activities (herein called the "**Due Diligence Activities**") in connection with the proposed acquisition by Grantee of the Property;

**WHEREAS**, Grantor has agreed to grant to Grantee, and Grantee has agreed to accept from Grantor, a non-exclusive, revocable license to enter upon the Property to perform the Due Diligence Activities in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement;

**WHEREAS**, Grantor and Grantee desire to execute and enter into this Agreement for the purpose of setting forth their agreement with respect to the Due Diligence Activities and Grantee's entry upon the Property.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for and in consideration of the foregoing premises, the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor and Grantee do hereby covenant and agree as follows:

# 1. Access by Grantee.

- a. Subject to Grantee's compliance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement, until the earlier to occur of (i) the expiration of the Due Diligence Period (as defined in the Purchase Agreement); or (ii) the earlier termination of this Agreement, Grantee and Grantee's agents, employees, contractors, representatives and other designees (herein collectively called "Grantee's Designees") shall have the right to enter upon the Property for the purpose of conducting the Due Diligence Activities.
- b. Grantee expressly agrees as follows: (i) any activities by or on behalf of Grantee, including, without limitation, the entry by Grantee or Grantee's Designees onto the Property in

connection with the Due Diligence Activities shall not materially damage the Property in any manner whatsoever or disturb or interfere with the rights or possession of any tenant on the Property, (ii) in the event the Property is materially altered or disturbed in any manner in connection with the Due Diligence Activities, Grantee shall immediately return the Property to substantially the same condition existing prior to the Due Diligence Activities, and (iii) Grantee, to the extent allowed by law, shall indemnify, defend and hold Grantor harmless from and against any and all claims, liabilities, damages, losses, costs and expenses of any kind or nature whatsoever (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and expenses and court costs) suffered, incurred or sustained by Grantor as a result of, by reason of, or in connection with the Due Diligence Activities or the entry by Grantee or Grantee's Designees onto the Property; provided, however, that in no event shall Grantee be liable for any liabilities, damages, losses, costs or expenses of any kind or nature that relate, directly or indirectly, to (y) consequential or punitive damages; or (z) matters that are merely discovered, but not exacerbated, by Grantee. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, Grantee shall not have the right to undertake any invasive activities or tests upon the Property, or any environmental testing on the Property beyond the scope of a standard "Phase I" investigation, without the prior written consent of Grantor of a workplan for such "Phase II" or invasive testing. If Granter does not respond or reject any workplan within ten (10) days of Grantee's delivery of the written workplan proposal to Grantor pursuant to the notice provisions of this Agreement, then Grantor shall be deemed to have approved the submitted workplan and Grantee may proceed with such testing. If Grantor rejects such proposed workplan in whole or in part, then this Agreement shall become null and void at the sole option of Grantee, which option must be exercised by Grantee's giving Grantor written notice on or before the expiration of the Due Diligence Period, as defined in the Purchase Agreement.

- c. <u>Lien Waivers</u>. Upon receipt of a written request from Granter, Grantee will provide Grantor with lien waivers following completion of the Due Diligence Activities from each and every contractor, materialman, engineer, architect and surveyor who might have lien rights, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Granter and its counsel. Grantee hereby indemnifies Grantor from and against any claims or demands for payment, or any liens or lien claims made against Grantor or the Property as a result of the Due Diligence Activities.
- d. <u>Insurance</u>. Grantee shall, and shall cause all of Grantee's Designees performing the Due Diligence Activities to, procure or maintain a policy of commercial general liability insurance issued by an insurer reasonably satisfactory to Grantor covering each of the Due Diligence Activities with a single limit of liability (per occurrence and aggregate) of not less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000.00), and to deliver to Grantor a certificate of insurance evidencing that such insurance is in force and effect, and evidencing that Grantor has been named as an additional insured thereunder with respect to the Due Diligence Activities. Such insurance shall be maintained in force throughout the term of this Agreement.
- e. <u>Successors</u>. To the extent any rights or obligations under this Agreement remain in effect, this Agreement shall be binding upon and enforceable against, and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns.
- f. <u>Limitations</u>. Grantor does not hereby convey to Grantee any right, title or interest in or to the Property, but merely grants the specific rights and privileges hereinabove set forth.

- g. Notices. Whenever any notice, demand, or request is required or permitted under this Agreement, such notice, demand, or request shall be in writing and shall be delivered by hand, be sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, or shall be sent by nationally recognized commercial courier for next business day delivery, to the addresses set forth below the respective executions of the parties hereof, or to such other addresses as are specified by written notice given in accordance herewith, or shall be transmitted by facsimile to the number for each party set forth below their respective executions hereof, or to such other numbers as are specified by written notice given in accordance herewith. All notices, demands, or requests delivered by hand shall be deemed given upon the date so delivered; those given by mailing as hereinabove provided shall be deemed given on the date of deposit in the United States Mail; those given by commercial courier as hereinabove provided shall be deemed given on the date of deposit with the commercial courier; and those given by facsimile shall be deemed given on the date of facsimile transmittal. Nonetheless, the time period, if any, in which a response to any notice, demand, or request must be given shall commence to run from the date of receipt of the notice, demand, or request by the addressee thereof. Any notice, demand, or request not received because of changed address or facsimile number of which no notice was given as hereinabove provided or because of refusal to accept delivery shall be deemed received by the party to whom addressed on the date of hand delivery, on the date of facsimile transmittal, on the first calendar day after deposit with commercial courier, or on the third calendar day following deposit in the United States Mail, as the case may be.
  - h. <u>Assignment</u>. This Agreement may be assigned by Grantee, in whole or in part.
- i. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be construed, enforced and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of California.
- j. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- k. No Recording of Agreement or Memorandum of Agreement. In no event shall this Agreement or any memorandum hereof be recorded in the Official Records of Los Angeles County, California, and any such recordation or attempted recordation shall constitute a breach of this Agreement by the party responsible for such recordation or attempted recordation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Grantee have caused this Agreement to be executed and sealed, all the day and year first written above.

GRANTOR SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY	GRANTEE P.T. Enterprises, LLC. a California limited liability company
By: Mark D. Radecki, Chairman	By:Roger S. Penske, Jr., Manager
ATTEST:	
Julie Gutierrez-Robles, Agency Deputy Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	

James M. Casso, Agency General Counsel

### Exhibit "A"

### LEGAL DESCRIPTION

# (17647 Gale Ave) APN 8264-012-923, 8264-013-913 and 8264-013-914

THOSE PORTIONS OF PARCELS 17, 18, 20 AND 21 OF PARCEL MAP No. 234, IN THE CITY OF INDUSTRY, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 188, PAGES 74 THROUGH 77, INCLUSIVE, OF PARCEL MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

**BEGINNIING** AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF PARCEL 9, OF SAID PARCEL MAP No. 234, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF GALE AVENUE, 67.00 FOOT WIDE; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE, NORTH 81° 31' 24" WEST, 906.24 FEET TO THE **TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING**; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE, NORTH 81° 31' 24" WEST, 373.33 FEET; THENCE LEAVING SAID NORTHERLY LINE NORTH 04° 05' 41" EAST, 50.15 FEET; THENCE NORTH 81° 31' 24" WEST, 43.83 FEET TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF PARCEL 1 OF MINOR LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT No. 62 IN SAID CITY, COUNTY AND STATE, RECORDED MAY 13, 2005, AS INSTRUMENT No. 05-1141417 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS; THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE OF SAID PARCEL 1, NORTH 04° 05' 41" EAST, 540.08 FEET TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH A NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NORTHERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 5809.60 FEET, A RADIAL LINE THROUGH SAID POINT BEARS SOUTH 23° 27' 52" WEST, SAID CURVE BEING CONCENTRIC WITH AND 30.00 FEET SOUTHERLY FROM THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY, 100.00 FEET WIDE, FORMERLY LOS ANGELES AND SALT LAKE RAILROAD, BEING A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 5779.60 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF FIRST SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 05° 18' 16", AN ARC DISTANCE OF 537.86 FEET TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTHERLY PROLONGATION OF A LINE PARALLEL WITH AND 3.24 FEET WESTERLY AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES FROM THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID PARCEL 18; THENCE NON-TANGENT TO LAST SAID CURVE, ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE SOUTH 08° 28' 36" WEST, 338.31 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A NON TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 46.00 FEET, A RADIAL LINE THROUGH SAID POINT BEARS NORTH 31° 30' 45" EAST; THENCE WESTERLY, SOUTHWESTERLY AND SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF LAST SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 149° 54' 21", AN ARC DISTANCE OF 120.35 FEET THE BEGINNING OF A REVERSE CURVE CONCAVE WESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 44.00 FEET, A RADIAL LINE THROUGH SAID POINT BEARS NORTH 61° 36' 24" EAST; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID REVERSE CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 36° 52' 12", AN ARC DISTANCE OF 28.31 FEET; THENCE TANGENT TO LAST SAID CURVE SOUTH 08° 28' 36" WEST, 22.00 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 17.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF LAST SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 90° 00' 00", AN ARC DISTANCE OF 26.70 FEET TO THE **TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING** 

CONTAINING 253,957 SQUARE FEET (5.83 ACRES) OF LAND, MORE OR LESS. AS SHOWN ON EXHIBIT "B" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART OF HEREOF.

### **EXHIBIT "E"**

# LIST OF ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS

This property was part of a large group of properties purchased by the IUDA around early 2004. This particular parcel used to have a 3 Day Suit Broker business operating within the one building on this parcel and a business called The Hop on the other parcel. Two separate Phase 1 studies were prepared in April 2006 for the 3 Day Suit Broker and The Hop. A hazardous materials abatement report was prepared for the 3 Day Suit Broker in August 2007. Earlier Phase I studies occurred in 2000 and 2003 for the property known as the Plaza at Puente Hills prior to the purchase of the property but the two from 2006 noted above are specific to the property within this purchase agreement, so we are utilizing them for this summary. The 3 Day Suit Broker report concluded that there were lead containing surface coatings and asbestos containing building materials and that the former Malibu Grand Prix facility had the potential to impact groundwater beneath the site. However, they only recommend exploring the Malibu Grand Prix impacts to groundwater should any groundwater production wells on the site be proposed for installation. The August 2007 abatement report for the 3 Day Suit Broker states that all the proper abatement procedures were followed when the building was demolished and the site was cleared. While the abatement report for the Hop wasn't found in the City's records, it was demolished at the same time by the same contractor that demolished the 3 Day Suite Broker, so it most likely was abated in the same fashion under the same inspection. There are no structures on the property today.

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report dated April 7, 2006 and prepared by Leighton Consulting, Inc.

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment dated November 21, 2003 and prepared by Environmental Engineering & Contracting, Inc.

Final Environmental Site Assessment dated October 19, 2000 and prepared by Harding ESE, Inc.

Property Condition Survey Report dated October 10, 2000 and prepared by Marx/Okubo Associates, Ltd.

# EXHIBIT "F"

# **IMPROVEMENTS**

To be provided by P.T. Enterprises, LLC

### **EXHIBIT "G"**

# FORM OF CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

First American Title Insurance Company

AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Successor Agency to the Industry Urban-Development Agency 15625 East Stafford Street, Suite 100 City of Industry, California 91744 Attention: Diane Schlichting

[The undersigned declares that this Certificate of Completion is exempt from Recording Fees pursuant to California Government Code Section 27383]

### CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

This Certificate of Completion is given this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 201\_, with reference to the following matters:

# A. The **SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-**

**DEVELOPMENT AGENCY**, a public body, corporate and politic (the "**Agency**") and P.T. Enterprises, LLC, a California limited liability company (the "**Developer**") entered into a certain Purchase Agreement [17647 Gale Avenue] dated as of November 8, 2018 (the "**Agreement**"), which Agreement provides, in Section 3.7 thereof, that the Agency shall furnish the Developer with a Certificate of Completion upon satisfactory completion of the Improvements (as described in the Agreement) on the real property described therein as the Property (the "**Site**"), which certificate shall be in such form as to permit it to be recorded in the Recorder's Office of Los Angeles County; and

- B. The Certificate of Completion shall be conclusive determination of satisfactory completion of the construction of Improvements required with respect to the Site; and
- C. The Agency has determined that the construction of the Improvements has been satisfactorily performed; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties to this instrument hereby provide as follows:

- 1. As provided in the Agreement, the Agency does hereby certify that the construction of the Improvements on the Site has been satisfactorily performed and completed.
- 2. This Certificate shall not constitute evidence of compliance with or satisfaction of any obligation of the Developer to any holder of a mortgage, or deed of trust or any insurer of a mortgage, or deed of trust securing money loaned to finance the improvements or any part thereof,

nor does it constitute evidence of payment of any promissory note or performance of any deed of trust provided by the Developer to the Agency under the Agreement or otherwise.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agency has executed this Certificate of Completion as of the day and year first above written.

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

By:
Name:
Title:

Agency Secretary

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	)	
County of Los Angeles	)	
On	, before me, _	
		(insert name and title of the officer)
Notary Public, personally app	oeared	
subscribed to the within instr his/her/their authorized capa	rument and acknowledged to acity(ies), and that by his/h	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are of me that he/she/they executed the same in the their signature(s) on the instrument the s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENA foregoing paragraph is true ar	5	the laws of the State of California that the
WITNESS my hand a	and official seal.	
Signature		(Seal)